



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 330/2025, CM APPLs. 34151/2025 & 34152/2025**

TARUN KAUSHIK

.....APPELLANT

Through: Mr. Anil Dagar, Adv.

versus

SH RAMESH KUMAR GUPTA

.....RESPONDENT

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **28.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 34151/2025 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 34152/2025 (for delay)

3. This is an application for condonation of delay of 23 days in filing. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned. Application is disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 330/2025

4. The present appeal has been filed on behalf of the Appellant- Tarun Kaushik *inter alia* challenging the impugned judgment dated 27th January, 2025 passed by the District Judge (Commercial Court-01), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi in ***Civil Suit No. CS (COMM) 726/2022*** titled, '***Tarun Kaushik v. Sh. J.C. Gupta & Anr***'.



5. Vide the impugned judgment, the suit of the Appellant/Plaintiff for recovery of a sum of Rs. 5,00,000/- has been dismissed .
6. Issue notice. Defendant be served through all modes including through Counsels appearing in the Trial Court. Dasti notice as well.
7. Let the Trial Court Record be requisitioned for the next date of hearing.
8. List before the Joint Registrar on 11th August, 2025.
9. List before Court on 14th October, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

MAY 28, 2025

dj/rks